The Capitalisation Shares when allotted and issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects among
themselves free from all liens, charges, guarantee, adverse interests and adverse claims, and with the
Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares including all dividends
declared or payable or distribution made or proposed on or after the date of completion of the Loan
Capitalisation.

EFFECT OF THE LOAN CAPITALISATION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares as
contemplated under the Loan Capitalisation (assuming there are no other changes to the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date save for the
allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares and the subscriber will not hold any other Shares save
for the Capitalisation Shares on the Completion Date):

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allotment

and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate %

shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate %

shareholding

Directors:

Dr. Kan (Note i) 3,333,443,139 55.78% 4,031,117,558 60.40%

Mr. Li Kai Yien, Arthur Albert 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

Sunland Limited (Note ii) 116,279,070 1.95% 116,279,070 1.74%

Old Boy Limited (Note ii) 116,279,070 1.95% 116,279,070 1.74%

Other Public Shareholders 2,410,153,951 40.31% 2,410,153,951 36.11%

5,976,355,230 100.00% 6,674,029,649 100.00%

7

Notes:

i) 5,000,000 shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up. Dr. Kan beneficially owns the entire issued share capital
of Ground Up. Therefore he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Ground Up by virtue of the SFO. Dr.
Kan is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. Dr. Kan is also a director of Ground Up;

ii) The aggregate of 232,558,140 shares represents initial consideration shares that have been allotted and issued under
the General Mandate for a major acquisition, pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement dated 21 December 2023
entered into between the Company and Sunland Limited and Old Boy Limited.